CHAPTER 82.

[Published March 9, 1868.]

AN ACT to authorize the state superintendent of public instruction to apportion school moneys to the towns of Vinland, Clayton and Neenah, in the county of Winnebago.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The state superintendent of public in-shall apportion struction in apportioning the income of the school fund ^{moneys}. in the year 1868, shall apportion to the towns of Vinland, Olayton and Neenah, in the county of Winnebago, the amount the said towns would have been entitled to if joint school district No. one therein had maintained a school for five months during the year ending August 31st, 1867.

SECTION 2. The town clerks of the said towns of Duty of town Vinland, Clayton and Neenah shall, during the year clerks. 1868, apportion to joint district No. one thereof the full sum of money said district would have been entitled to, if the report of the clerk of said district for the year 1867 had shown that a school had been maintained therein, by a qualified teacher, for five months during the year covered by such report.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1868.

CHAPTER 83.

[Published March 9, 1868.]

AN AOT to amend section one, shapter 32, of the revised statutes, entitled "of the public health."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The words "justices of the peace," in Amended. the first line of section one of chapter thirty-two of the